

Serial No. 10

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 160/2023

Shokat Ali & Ors.

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. P. N. Bhat, Advocate.

Vs

UT of J&K & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE

ORDER
(19.11.2025)

01. This Court calls upon Mr. P. N. Bhat, learned counsel for the petitioners to come forward with submissions with respect to maintainability of the present writ petition being questioned by the respondents by insisting upon consideration of their preliminary objections notwithstanding the order dated 14.10.2020 read with order dated 10.09.2025.

02. Mr. Ravinder Gupta, learned AAG has shared a judgment of this Court in case of "**Zaman Construction Company Vs. Union Territory of J&K & Ors.**" (WP(C) No. 2179/2022) in the light of which let Mr. P. N. Bhat, learned counsel for the petitioners to come forward and address his submission with respect to the questioning the objections of the respondents in maintainability of the writ petition.

03. List on **03.12.2025**.

04. Presence of respondent No. 4-Yash Paul, Executive Engineer, (PWD) (R&B), Special Sub-Division, Gandoh, District Doda and respondent No. 5-Ishfaq Ahmed Wani, Managing Director, JKPCC Ltd. Jammu is dispensed with for the time being.

(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE

JAMMU
19.11.2025

Shivalee

